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CHAPTER 4
Brigid, Patrick, and the Kings
of Kildare, A.D. 640-850

CATHERINE SWIFT

Imthiis Laigen dolottursaidbe i Cruachan Claonta, ddigh ni maidh for
Laigniv da ndearnat a comairle ann, ~ gurob tivsad dochum an
chatha. Lattur iar sain co D Canainn (asaidbe do chum an chatha).
Convancuitur tra isin maidin ar na marvach na catha cechtardha, naoi
mile do Laighnibh mile ar fichit immorvo do Leith Cuinn. As cruiaidh
- as feochair vacusredh an cathsa leith for leth ~ ra ghabh cach na
chomraicibl ann. Ra ba dimor vi innisi comrama na laoch Laigen
= laoch Leithe Cuinn. As bert go flacas Brighid os cionn Laigen; ad ches
dno Colvern Cille és cinn U Néill,

As for the Lemnstermen, they went to the Crockaun of Clane (for the
Leinstermen used not 1o be defeated if they held their council there)
and then came to the batde. Afrerwards they went to Duncannon.!
The following morning. the troops of both sides came rogether: nine
thousand of the Leinstermen and twenn-one thousand of the
Northern Hall of Ireland. The bartle was waged strongly and Fercely
on borh sides and evervone took part in the fighting there. The
contests berween the Leinster warriors and the warriors of the
Northern Half would be excessive to relate. It is said that Brigit was
seen over the heads of the Leinstermen: Columcille, moreover, was
seen over the heads of the Ui Néill (=leaders of the Northern Half).:

All over the world. the word Kildare is associated with St Brigit, burt few have
considered the relationship hetween her church and the peoples who lived in
its vicinity. Even modern scholars, living and working in county Kildare, have
taken it for granted that everyone resident in the region owed allegiance to
Brigit and took her as their patron saint.’ There has been little consideration of
how big such a region might have been, whether it comprised the immediate
vicinity of Kildare town. extended to roughly the area of the modern county or
whether, as the above quote might suggest. it included the entire province of
Leinster. Approaching the history of Kildare from this perspective, the issue of




patranage takes central stage: who were the kings who decided 1o support
Brigics serdlement. why did they do so and were there alternarives open to

them? Consideration of these questions forms the focus of the following paper.

General context: Clonmacnoise and the patronage of the Clann Cholmiin
A number of recent studies of carly Irish church settlements have stressed the
importance of roval patronage in promotng the cule of individual saints. In her
study of the cult of Columba. for example, Miire Herbert pointed 1o the
evidence thar Domnall mac Murchada. king of Tara from 43 1o 763, chose to
support the cult of Columcille. promulgating the law of Colm Cille in 753 and
sutbsequently being buried in the Columban site of Durrow in county Offaly.*
In a paper on Clonmacnoise. Raghnall O Floinn drew avention to the
patronage of thar church by Domnall’s great-grandson. a hundred vears later,

Notonly was Miiel-Sechnaill buried at the Shannon site in 862. so too was his
wile, his son and his two daughrers. The family was also responsible for the

crection of two of the high crosses ar Clonmacnoise with an inscription

commemorating MNicl-Sechnaill on the South Cross while his son Flann ‘of the

Shanoon” (Fann Sinna) erecred the Cross of the Scrprures. In addition, Flann

was also imvolved in the erection of the stone church ar Clonmacnoise which
has been identified with the fiese phase of the present cathedral.

In other words. it is not enough 1o assume that the rulers of the locality in
which a church is found are automarically going 1o patronise thae church,
Damnall and his descendants Micl-Sechnaill and Flann were all members of
the single ruling dyvnasey of Clann Cholmain. Their kingdom varied in extent
over time but in Macl-Sechnaill's day i is defined in the annals as strerching
from the Shannon o the sea. It was known in the pre-Norman period as the
kingdom of Mide. a name which was given later to the two counties of Meath
and Wesomeath. Obviously, within an arca of such size. there was a large
number of churches all of which might potentially receive roval patronage.

In fact it s possible that Dommnall's decision o patronise Durrow was
disputed by members of his immediate family. In ~64. the vear alter Domnall
died. the annals record the bartle of Argamain between the communiries of
Clonmacnoise and Durrow, cach of whom was supported by one of Domnall’s
family: his son Diarmaie supported Durrow while his grandson Bresal mac
Murchada supported Clonmacnoise. Although Bresal and Clonmacnoise won
on that occasion, Bresal's father Muorchad died the following vear while the
Durrosw-supporting branches of the family were subsequenty able o deploy
troops supplied by Durrow in o baude with the men of Munster in 776,

Similarly, in 900, a roval mecting berween Flann ‘ot the Shannon and the king
of Connacht ar Athlone ended with the Connache king submirting to Flann
under the protection of the people of (51.) Ciarin (of Clonmacnoise).” Clearly
roval patranage of ecclesiastical sires not only resulted in material objects such
as high crosses and church huiidings and the provision of roval burial sires: it

could also, on occasion. praduce pohitical and milicary allies for ruling kings.

It scems likely that periods of extensive patronage fli(l\ a-'_i”lh‘:u t;xc.:;nscd itl
Durrow by Domnall and his sons or by M;lc-l—hcchrjlm. | .;m‘i .mn. ;"
Clonmacnoise had an impact on the careers n’i' the clerics :m' m:. .

rominence at those sires. Unfortunarely, no Irish cu:::lcsm.sm.a- site l:as '
Eomplclc record of the death-norices t:f s pf.-rsnnnci I\\-htchfm‘:i m:lad:.‘ l:
difficult to identify those who held oftice during the rctgn;sltlul t‘ c‘sc ) ﬁ‘w
Thus. we have no record of a Durrow churchman who owed his F.arcf;,tlt G
patronage of Domnall and his sons: su?‘h a man may \‘\'l‘l‘.'" h.avc tixlst;t :_w .
sources are not sufliciently detailed tor us 1o |dc|jm‘ly hl'“!. n tA(I: |c| A
Clonmacnoise, however, we do have the example of (..Iultna‘n ma:ol: ile fa d‘,c
is credited with being joindy responsible, .mg.,ctlwr with !:lng Ihann.' urh ‘
erection of the stone church of Clonmacnoise n 909, In his deat -:muc}:: ..:hn
identified as a member of the (Lnnailk" Mmrcthcnmcl of county .m‘l.t' “:1“,
became princeps of (Ilnnnm‘cm;isc and (.,!nnalrt.i I(au:::::;qfl::::c(::lf:t\::“.;om. i-,.,

" Clonard and Clonmacnoise, bishe F wis .
:::in;:';b\‘glllilc his origins were not local to the kingdom of M;dc Im- 31[‘;2
Clonmacnoise region, his tite as prineeps or afl of ‘Llunalr.r. as w“ti‘;1I
Clonmacnoise clearly indicates that he had bcnc‘htc’d irf\m‘ F .mns‘z '[:o“rd.w
patronage. Clonard. like Durrow .md. Clonmacnoise "s:."i ::s anln: *t‘:‘nm: o
major churches of the Clann thnln?:im'and ane which hac X u: I(T‘| ¢ i
roval conferences in Macl-Sechnaill's reign.” To be Ia:adcr of !t:nl .;iuna | q.‘hc
Clonmacnoise simultancously is cqt‘:i\:u‘lcm{ to stating thar Colman was

i _ranking churchman in Flanns kingdom. . . L

hlg:‘:::‘s::::lcﬂ:lf;knnwn reason. our record of bishops al‘(.ll:)iltn3CNSIISF }.’:ﬁ‘::
fairly late in the history of the sertlement'’. Tt may _l)c stgm:m‘nt. 1:: t:: {5 .n
the ;eqtucuicc of what appear to be contemporary rc.tcrcnccsl C?i""s]-: “_”"kiﬁg
of Flann himself. Episcopal churches were ruogmscd as the ngl a ;imj ;
churches in Irish law* and it is p:_mihlc that Llnnmncn::n.zcl m;_yha::?in e
bishopric as a consequence of Han; 4(|.1a_1rnna§v:';:;u:::.:::rdt::d ‘:: 91(:;4 }T],'“ 1.1'5;
followed by Miclodor in 890 and Cairpre fam Wht [‘Micl,g“[."mi“. ks

figure is credited with having hc.cn \'I.il!t.‘l.'l by .th{.’ sg\l:;t!n By h;. e

leaded with him to intercede with God c-m h‘m be alt m.lau.:. b

confess before his death: in return. ]\-?acl-m'chn;ulls ghost is s.uh 3 Ave

.  the bishop a treasure which he had captured from the ans:i:

%:::ih:::c wo nt!wr‘ bishops \\'ilh death dates in ‘)le‘and ‘1‘22. lii :.';u‘l‘tgtl.:::

mac Ailella also acquired the t‘itle ;\I l:]i's;up. as sugif‘:s:;c:t ?;llt::u::::“rs;ﬁm 912

death notice. it would scem that he did not acqu : _ih.i

cvelv it is just possible that there was more than one bishop artache

::[:!::i::‘st::lll::lmicli'ts \Jrh as Clonmacnoise l‘u.ar a \'ikiillg!ra!lq Ion Louth in 840

caprured bishops (in the plural). as tw:ll as priests anc s':l:nl.m'.‘ N

It is worth examining the specitic c:uu.'s‘nf (.l.uu'\ Cho it Ii'l b e

Durrow and Clonmacnoise in some derail as an illustration :;(\ o

faceted relationship which could exist berween church patron and eccies

i , ive t idely held
sectlement. These examples provide an important corrective to the widely
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view that royal patronage of churches simply resulted in the insertion of
vounger sons or ‘discard segments’ of the lineage into ecclesiastical office. This
15 not to deny such things happened: as long ago as 1857 William Reeves drew
attention to the fact that the sequence of early leaders of lona were nearly all
members of the Cenél Conaill, the dynasty to which Colm Cille himself had
belonged."" In the modern era. Dannchadh O Corrdin has stared as a general
principle that the grear hereditary ceclesiastical families were usually discard
segments of roval lincages, pushed out of the polirical struggle and forced to
reprise themselves in the church. © What the case-study of Clonmacnoise
shows. in contrast, is that churchmen who did not belong to the local secular
dynasty could still be elevated 1o important power within the kingdom by royal
patronage. To limit our notions of roval/church interaction to the idea that the
church merely provided refuges for unsuccesstul vounger sons of the reigning
dynasty is to allow the gencalogical sources to overly influence our
understanding of carly Irish sociery. .

Kildare, 640-700

Unfortunarely, the sources for the histary of Kildare are nothing like as detailed
as those for Clonmacnoise. For example. we have no contemporary record of
St Brigit herself or of the initial stages of her sertlement and we cannot even be
sure in what period she lived although it is generally assumed thart the later
legends of her life, associating her with St Patrick. imply a fifth century dare if
she ever existed. Since the carly nwentieth century. some authors have argued
that in fact she may in origin have heen a pagan goddess who was given the
veneer of a Christian saine. in opposition to the view that she was a real holy
waman around whom mythological legends later gathered.™ More specifically,
R.A.S. Macalister has argued that Brigit was the leader of a college of priestesses
devoted 1o a pagan fire-cult ar the site of a sacred oak who persuaded her
community o adopt the new religion while Kathleen Hughes has suggested
that the Christian site of Kildare replaced an earlier pagan sanctuary on the
slopes of Knockaulin,' ‘

In the absence of contemporary sources, these ideas represent mere
speculation. The carliest source on Kildare and the life of Brigid was written at
some point around the mid to late seventh-century by a man known as
Cogitosus.”” Much of the life consists of a series of miracles performed by Brigit
bur in the preface, her cult is said to draw people from every region of Ireland
and that she built her monastery on the plains of Camprs Liffi. Her church is
identified as the head of almost all the Irish churches and the pinnacle which
surpasses all Irish monasteries while is area of jurisdiction is said to extend over
the whole land of Ireland. from sea to sea. It is ruled by Conlaed as the supreme
bishop otherwise known as the archiepiscopus Hibernensium episcoporum or
archbishop of the bishops of Ireland as well as by Brigir. the abbess to whom
alll Irish abbesses deter. In the final chaprer 'Cngimms strengthens these
references with a statement that the large basilica of Kildare conrained the

rombs of Brigit and the archiepiscopns Conlaed at Kildare, The various titles
accorded him implies that Conlacd was recognised as the most important
bishop of the region, even if he did not necessarily hold the ritle of archbishop
in the sense that we understand it today." Cogitosus goes on to describe the
church of Kildare as a vast and metropolitan city. in which the treasure of kings
was kept secure and as a place 1o which people from all the regions of Ireland
would flock. ™
To identify the kingdom which contained a church with such grandiose
claims, we must turn to an approximate contemporary of Cogitosus, Bishop
Tirechin of Killala Bay in north Mayo.” In his account of Parrick’s cult,
Tirechin states that Loiguire mac Néill, king of Tara identified his ancestral
enemy as being the son of Dinlang in Maistiu in Campus Liffi. Elsewhere,
Tirechdn indicates that he is using campus as his translation of the Irish word
mag meaning an area of unwooded land. Morcover, in his references 1o ather
campi within Ireland. it is quite clear that he uses the term as a synonym for
the territorial extent of a kingdom.” Campus Liffi or Mag Liffi is, therefore, a
kingdom centred on the area of unwooded land which took its name trom the
river valley of the Liffev. Clearly however, it was thought to extend beyond the
immediate vicinity of the river if Kildare was also included wichin its orbit. In
the same way. a vernacular tale, Scela Mucce Meic Dathé, indicates that the area
of Maistiu was to the south of Kildare and while we do not know irs
boundaries. a focus within it is represented by the modern placename of
Mullaghmast or the mullach (hill) of Maistiu, immediately to the west of
Ballitore.™ For Tirechin and Cogitosus, therefore, the kingdom of Mag Liffi
associated with Diinlang’s son and with St Brigit is an area which extended over
much of the central and southern regions of the modern county of Kildare,
This contemporary evidence for a large Kildare kingdom ruled by the
descendants of Diinlang led the scholars Kuno Meyer and Felim O Briain to
place grear emphasis on the evidence of later gencalogies concerning a man
named Acd Dub mac Colmain.”* In the annals, Aed is credited with being both
ab and bishop of Kildare when he died in 639. More importantly, he is
commemorated in the Leinster genealogics as rig-epscop Cilli Dara - Lagen uli
(royal bishop of Kildare and all Laigin) the territory normally associated with
the arca covered by the modern province of Leinster. These genealogies are
probably tenth-century in date and thus this is nota contemporary description
but for Mever and O Briain, the important connection is that the king of the
Laigin in 628 is recorded as Fdelin mac Colmiin, Aed Dub’s brother and
member of the Ui Dunlainge dynasty. In the next generation. Bishop Aed’s
nephew. Oengus. sixth in descent from Diinlang, is also identified in the
genealogies as the b of Kildare as is Brandub mac Fiachrach, also sixth in
descent from Diinlang but descended from a different side of the family.
In other words. we have contemporary seventh-century evidence that Brigit's
church at Kildate was siruated within the kingdom of Dinlang’s son while the
rather later genealogies suggest that at least three individuals from amongst
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Ihinlangs descendants were leaders of Brigivs church in the mid and lacter half
ol the seventh century. The title of at lease one of these individuals implies that
his jurisdicoon stretched throughout Lemster. This is rather less than the area
attribured 1o Brigin's jurisdiction which Cogitosus claimed extended over the
whole and of Treland bur we must remember that he was clearly writing as a
propagandist for Kildare and he may have been embellishing its starus for
effect. In short, the reality may have been thar Cogitosus was writing in
somewhat overblown rerms ahout the episcopal leader of Kildare at a point
when thar position was occupied by members of the local dynasty who ruled
the area of Mag Lith and who also claimed the seatus of kings of Leinster,

An aliernative explanation. proposed by Kim McCone, is that in Cogitosus's
day. Kildare's authority: may have extended far bevond the  provingial
boundaries of Leinster. McCone believes thar Cogitosus was claiming for
Kildare all churches which carey placenames of what he terms ‘the generally
carly Cell Brigre and Tobar Brigre tvpe existing thoughour Ireland.”* This idea
is apparently grounded ina beliel thar the area of Kildare's jurisdiction was self-
generated by the religious themselves who ser about founding and naming
churches with the specitic aim ot creating a federation of sertdements under the
authoriny of the bishop of Kildare. Such an arrangement would e unique in
the carly Christian church where the wrir of 4 hishop's authorinye was designed
to broadly mirror the secular unie in which the episcopal church was found.™
In addition. McCone's mrerpretation suflers from the major drawback that
derailed study of cell as a placename element by Deirdre Flanagan shows thar it
was heing used in new coinages as late as the nwelfth centurs when it was used,
for example. to describe St Marv's Abbey (Cell Muive Arhur Cliathy which was
founded in 1138, Similarly. the formulation sapar Brigre or well of Brigit is
still used roday of holy wells thoughour the country, Given this longevity for
both terms and the fact thar Brigic was a popular saint throughout Irish history,
it seems somewhar dubious o assume that all Cellor Topar Brigte placenames
refer 1o churches extant in Cogiosus’s day.

Whiatever size we assume Kildare's aren of jurisdicrion to have been in
Cogitosuss dav. it is important 10 nore thar his claim o ecclesiastical
domination of Mag Lith irsell was dispured. The Kildare writer's approximate
contemporary, Bishop Tirechian, not only lists other churches within the local
arca ol Mag Lith who owed allegiance to Patrick rather than 1o Brigie. but he
also Tinks these to the sons of Drinlang:

He went out 1o Nag Lith and he placed there a church and he
ordamed Auxilivs, Parrick’'s bove an exorcist and Tserninus and Mac
il in Kilcullen, He ordaimed Fiace the Fair in Sleary (couney Laois)
and he baprized the sons of Dunlang and lett by the Gowran Route.”

In Larer Parrician eradition. the most important of these churchmen appear to
have been Fiace the Fairc In Bethie Phirraie. an early wenth-century compilation

|

which includes, among other elements, an extended treatment of Tirechin's
text. Fiace is ordained bishop by Patrick and specifically given the title of
bishop of Leinster. It is impossible to know for certain whether Tirechin's
reference to Fiace's ordination reters to episcopal ordination but icis significant
that the Mayo hishop links the reterence 1o Fiace with the baptism of the sons
of Dinlang.

It might be thought that bapusm is a normal adjunct to church foundarion
bur in fact Tirechan uses this morit relatively rarely and then only in fairly
precise circumstances, It occurs, for example, in his account of Patrick at Tara,
the grear ceremonial centre of the Ui Néill over-kingdom where Patrick is said
to have bapriscd many thousands of men. When Patrick is said ro have visired
the centre of the Ui Brivin over-kingdom at Dumae Selcae. he baptised the
sons of Brion. At Cruachain, the ceremonial centre of the Connachra over-
kingdom. an extensive description of the baptism of Loiguire mac Néill's two
daughrers is provided and their burial in a local monument described. Finally,
in northern Mavo. ac the assembly site of Foirrgea - plural of the word forrach
- Tirechan relers ro the baprism and burial of a mother and child on the hill."
In other words, in Tirechin’s idiom. reterence to bapuism is a coded reference
to the mamn assembly area of a particular kingdom and it s probably not
withour significance that. in addition w claiming that Sleaty was their
baptismal <ire. he also locares the residence of the sons of Dinlang with the
near-by area of Maistiu rather than any area further north. Strengehening these
associations berween church and secular power is the account in the
Additamenya of Sleary'’s close proximity to another farmach site where legal
assemblies concerning boundary division rook place." In short, Tirechdn's
association of the baptism of the sons of Dunlang with Fiace the Fair and
Sleaty is making a claim for Parrician precedence within Mag LiHi: Brigics
sectlement may be ruled by Diinlang’s descendants but, according ro Tirechan,
the dynasty was resident in Maistiu, well to the south of Kildare while their
initial conversion took place at Sleaty under Parrick’s auspices. In a world where
the antiquity of a church was one of the clements which garnered prestige,”
such a claim represented a direct reburtal of Cogitosus’s daims for Kildare's pre-
eminence within Mag Liffi. There is contemporary evidence for a close
connection berween Sleary and the Patrician cule owards the end of the
seventh century, In his life of Patrick. Muirchi identifies Fiacc as a renowned
bishop whose relics were worshipped in Sleaty while a short paragraph
incorporated into the Additamenta runs:

Bishop Acd was in Sleary. He went to Armagh. He brought his
andacht 1o Segéne of Armagh. Segéne returned the andacht to Aed
and Aed made a grant of his audacht and his kin-group and his
church to Patrick till Doom. Aed left the andacht with Conchad.
Conchad goes to Armagh and Fland Feblae gave his church to him
and ok him himselt as abbot.



_I'hr dates of these individuals are known. Acd of Sleaty died as an anchorite in
700; Segéne was a bishop of Armagh who died in 688 while Fland Feblae as
abbor of Armagh died in 715. A bishop Conchad who is nor associated with
any specific location. died in 692 It is not exacely clear what an audacht is
.lllll‘lﬁll[_"h it is thought to be related 1o Latin edicrim - the word used in Late
!,.lllit w0 refer to episcopal proclamanons. Whar Acd's anduchr may have been
is. theretore, unknown but ir is absolutely clear thar in addition to his andacht
he donated his kin-group and his church (presumably the setclement of Slea l.
o Parrick. . i

In I‘J.!IH. l-rnin MaeNeill ponted our that both Fiace and Aed were members
of the Ui Bairrche: and he suggested this was also the atea where the cighth-
century Additamenta locae the carly mission of St Iserninus.” In fact. the
gencalogies of the Ui Bairrche also list the other churchmen whom Tirechan
associates with Mag Lifti tor Mac Tail is also identificd as a member of that
population group while the church of Auxilius at Cell Auxilli or Killashee, was
under their control.” In shore, while Tirechan identifies Mag Lith with the
sons of Dinlang and states that it was Pawrick himself who haptised the
dynasty. the various individuals whom he lists as adherents of Patrick’s cule are
members of a different dvnastic group. Thar group. the Ui Bairrche. may have
heen the cenél or Kindred which Bishop Acd donated to Pacrick since both he
himselt and the ccclesiastics whom Tirechan lists are all either Ui Bairrche or
identitied with churches under Ui Bairrche control.

Iudging by the formar of his description. Tirechan locates these Ui Bairrche
churches within the boundaries of Mag Lithi and this is contirmed by the face
that Kilcullen is on the Litley wsclf while Killashee lies only uulplt" of miles
10 the east of it Skeatys on the River Barrow in the modern county of Laois,
may seem somewhat far to the south-wese to be included in Mag Liffi but in
fact, Bethu Pheiesie specifically stares that Parrick met the bovs of the Loichsi
(the people who gave their name 1o Laoist in western Mag Liffi. confirming
that the region extended ar least as far as the Kildare counts boundaries and
possibly bevond.™ Bethw Phitrric also contirms thar Sleary was on Ui Bairrche
lands for it states that Fiace, as one ol five brothers, received his father's fifth
ridge Commrre) and ic was on this the ceclesiastical sertdement of Sleaty was
buile. His fathers name is given as Mace Fraae while his siblings are named as
Oengus. Ailill Mar. Conall and Exarscél. contirming the evidence for the Clann
Mac Ercae as a branch of the Ui Bairrche in the genealogies.

In short. in the second hall of the seventh century (Z::girucus was claiming
that the bishop of Kildare was archieprscapues of all the bishops of Treland and
|.h.n Kildare, in Mag Lith, was the head of almost all churches in Treland, These
far-reaching claiims have been understood as reflecring the secular power of the
sons of Dunlang for members of thar dvnasty were among the leaders of
Kildare during this period and roval treasure was stated to have been stored in
the church serdement. Ar the same nme. another group of churches, also
within Mag Lifhi. were supporting the daims of Patrick whose proponents

claimed that he. 00, had almost all the whole island of Ireland within his area
of jurisdiction. * This second group of churches were controlled by members of
the Ui Bairrche and appear to have pledged their allegiance to Bishop Segéne
of Armagh some time before 688. Within a few years of that ceremony, at least
one Parrician clergyman, Bishop Tirechin of Mayo. was seeking to claim that
the principal site amongst these Ui Bairrche churches was also the location tor
the baptism and thus the conversion of the sons of Dinlang.

It is worth noting that in an early poem on Leinster kings. an Ui Bairrche
ancestor named Muiredach Snithe is identified as having been a king of
Leinster who controlled all Ircland.” Another indication of their prestige lies in
the fact that Cellach Cualann who died as king of Leinster in 715, was married
to an Ui Bairrche queen.” Clearly. therefore, it was envisaged in the seventh
century that the Ui Bairrche were potential contenders for control of Leinster
although such claims are nor reflected in our early annals which focus instead
on the north Leinster kingdoms of the Ui Miil and the Ui Dunlinge and the
southern Leinster kingdom of Ui Chennselaig. Aed's pledging of the Ui
Bairrche churches to Patrick’s culr thus represented a political shift of major
proportions and one which directly Hlouted the claims of Kildare.

Patrician claims to the support of dynasties and churchmen in the south-cast
are reiterated in ver another text from the Book of Armagh dossier. This was a
starement of Armagh's claims to precedence within Ireland known as the Liber
Angeli or the Book of the Angel. The exace dare of the document is dispured
but because it. like Tirechan himself. claims that Parrick had been awarded
almost the whole istand of Treland as his area of jurisdiction. many have argued
that it must either be contemporary with or precede the Mayo bishop.™ Unlike
Tirechdn. however, who states thar Patrick could claim almost the whole of
Ireland as his area of jurisdiction. the Liber Angeli indicates that Parrick insisted

on sharing the island:

My holy Lord. T foresee through the Holy Spirir that certain clect
individuals in this island through the ineffable goodness of your
mercy... who morcover seem 1o need some districe of their own to
facilitate necessary service for their churches and monasteries after
me. Therefore | ought perfectly and justly to share with the perfect
religious of Treland the abundance indisputably given to me by God
so that Land thev, we may enjoy in peace the riches of God's bounty.

This generosity is then qualified: Patrick was prepared o share if. in return, he

was granted prestige and tases:

Am | not content to be the apostolic scholar and chiet leader of all
(hc pcnplc& ill. [||r; ]l'i'ii‘l. (_-sp(‘ci.l”_\‘ A8 [ l't't:lill my own rax flglllly [ {8}
be rendered and this is given 1o me by the Most High as a truly
fitting duc over the free churches of the provineiae of this island and



this law will be decreed likewise 1o all monasteries of cenobites
without any doubr in fvour of the ruler of Armagh for ever.

Finally a specific mstance of this arrangement is cited:

Ik'l\\'crn.lml_\' Patrick and Brigie. pillars of the Trish. there existed so
great a friendship thar they were of one heare and mind. Christ
worked many miracles through him and her. The holy man then
said 1o the Christian virgin: 'Oh my Brigit. vour area of jurisdiction
will be reckoned 10 be i vour prosincin in vour masarchia but in
the eastern and western part. it will be in mv overlordship.

Kim McCone has argued thar this represents @ guarantee thar Kildare's interests
in the provinee of Leinster were not to be croded. This is 1o ignore the
obvious ditficulty posed by the expression ‘in the eastern and western pare’ -
whit Tand is eovisaged as lving 1o the cast of Leinster? Liam Breatnach has
suggested that we should see the phrase as a retlection of the Irish expression
tutr ocus tiarwhich, while licerally meaning i the case and west. can also imply
everywhere I ehis were true, Parricks words could be seen as this a rcil'(.‘l':lli(ll'l
of the kev idea already outhined: Patrick had been given the whole island of
Freland but is prepared wo ofter Brigic her prowncia in her mosarchia,

Given the evidence for Ui Bairrche churches which supported Patrick
immediately to the cast of Kildare tin Kilcullen and Killashee) and to the south
(at Sleaty ). v seems equally possible thae this s a4 precise retlecrion of polirical
realivies in-the larer seventh contury. Kildare with is Ui Dunlinge leadership
could caim as her area of jurisdiction an arca defined as her /m:;-;m:.r bur in
the larger unit of the momarchia, there was room also for dy nastics and churches
wha supported Parrick’s rule. '

Phis poses the question - what exacilv are the areas represented by the rerm
provincia ot indeed monarehia. he Lavin word prowincia has been detined by
Insh canomises as being o unir ruled by an over-kine with three \nl\urllin.‘lt;‘:
under-kings. This same definition is used in the Trish vernacular or Brehon
law vest Unriceeht Beevo reter v the kingdom ruled by 3 07 suirech or over-king
and in the accompanying Middle Trish commentany. it is seated that five of such
kings are under the control of a #7 caicrd or prn\'inu.ll L’illg. Asam example of
such a umies one can look ar the seventh-contury writet, Adomnin. who uses
the word provincis of the Tnd Aiethie. Tocaed in eastern Armagh.© In other
words, although we use the word provinee w refer 1o the unirs Leinster or
Munuer ll!('.l}‘. the Liatin word provenen Trom w hich it derives, van o mean a
much smaller unie i early Treland.

In relation ro NMag Lifhi. two dynasties are contemporancously identified
within s borders in our seventh-century sonrees the Ui Bairrche and the Ul
Dunlinge. While the evidence s nor conclusive. it seems plausible 1o
hypothesise thar Mag Lith. which we know extended ar a0 minimum from

Killashee 1o Sleary and from Kildare to Mullaghmast, may have been
considered as a prowincia. In other words. the final paragraph of Liber Angeli
may be suggesting an arrangement in which Armagh leaders agree thar Brigic's
authority will be supreme in Mag Lifti. Such an arrangement would seem to
accord with Cogitosuss claims for Kildare in that it left Brigit's church
unchallenged within the kingdom of the Ui Dunlinge. On the other hand.
viewing prowinciiaas denoting Mag Lith explicitly contradicts Tirechin's claims
for the Ui Bairrche churches within that kingdom. It may be, therefore that the
audicht of Bishop Aed in the second half of the seventh century resulted in
change of attitude by the Armagh leadership and an abandonment of the
provisions of the [iber Angelr.

Again. if Mag Lith represented Brigiv's prawineia. what does the other unir,
Brigit’s monarchia signitv? The Latin phrase used in the Liber Angeli is apud
monarchiom  twam where manarchia is equivalent to the English words
‘monarchy”. ‘dominion” or “absolute rule’. Concerning the use of the word
apud elsewhere in the Patrician documentation. McCone has argued that it
should not be seen as simply bearing its classical meaning ‘with’ or ‘near” but
rather should be viewed as a4 synonym for the lrish preposition /e This
preposition. too. can mean ‘with'. ‘near” or “belonging to” but it is also frequently
used of localitics and populations group with the sense ‘in” or ‘among’. In other
words, there are two possible alternatives: one is to translate the phrase as “Oh
my Brigit. vour arca of jurisdiction will be reckoned to be in your province
under your absolute rule” bur alrernatively, it could also be translated as "Oh my
Brigit. your arca of jurisdiction will be in your province within your
dominion. " In other words, monarchia can be understood either in an abstract
sense or as a specific kingdom. In reality. the first interpretation renders
monarchia almost meaningless ‘vour area of rule is under your absolute rule’; if,
however. we understand it in a conerete sense. accepting thae the province in
question is Mag Lifhi. an obvious candidate for the monarchia would be the
provincial kingdom of the Laigin. normally translaced as Leinster. We know thar
in the first halt of the seventh century, the Ui Dunlinge king. Faelin mac
Colmiin was recorded as king of the Laigin in the Irish annals and that, ar the
end of the seventh century, his grandson. Bran claimed the same title.” In the
interim. however. the annals also record as kings of the Laigin: Cremchann m.
Acdo of the Ui Mil. Crundmiel mac Rondin of the Ui Chennselaig and
Fiannamail mac Miel Tuile of the Ui Mail whose power bases appear to have
been in counties Wicklow and Dublin (in the case of the Ui Miil) and county
Wexford (in the case of the Ui Cheinnselaig).™ Kings from these dynasties thus
represented dilferent prowinciae who could yet claim the title of king of Laigin
or overarching monarchia.

Unfortunately, Bishop Tirechin's account of seventh-century churches in the
south-cast makes no specific reference to Patrician churches which may have been
dominated by these kings. In fact. he only identifies one other church in the
territory of the Laigin apart trom those which he associares with the Ui Bairrche:



And (Parrick) proceeded o the boundaries of the Laigin, to Druim
hUrchaille and he placed there the House of Martyrs. as it is now
called. It is situared on the great road in the valley and Parrick’s stone
is there on the road. He went our to Mag Liffi....

Today Drnm hUrchaille is the uny panish of Dunmurraghill about half way
berween Kileock and Clane. The references 1o both the House of Martvrs and
the stone of Patrick imply. however, that it was an importane site in the seventh
century. Other stones or rocks of Patrick o which Tirechan makes reference are
found at the major assembly sites of Uisnech and Cashel associated with the
powertul overkingdoms of the midlands and Munster respectively, There is also
a stone of Parrick on the coastal promontory site of Dunseverick on which
Parrick s said w have sat when conscerating his fosterling. Bishop Olcin,
Dunseverick (in county Antrimi was subject to a special foray by Queen Medb
inthe Zain and Tirechin describes it as the chiel church east of the Bush river.
Iu_ntl:vr waords. the location of a stone of Parrick at Dunmurraghill implies the
existence ot both a major church and a major secular <ite i its vicinity.

.'mmlal_]_". the Liber Angelr specifies that one of the reasons why .Armagh
could claim precedence over all churches and monasterics of the Trish was
because it possesses relics of the maryrs Perer. Paul. Stephen. Laurence and
others whose relics were focared in 4 shrine which should be visited every
Sunday. Muircha in his life of Patrick reters o the burial mound of the martyrs
on lower ground nexe 1o Armagh, Finally, a strav paragraph in the Book of
Armagh links possession of the marevrs” relics with the pre-eminence of the
church of Baslick in the leading Connache kingdom of Mag nAi as a church
where the ruling dynasty was buried and which could be ruled by sons of
Connache kings, Pawrick is also said 1o have given relics of the mares to
H.la. anar Dunseverick and a fiteh “House of Marevrs” is located in Mag R.tlignc
“'. the Kingdom ol Ossory although no derails are eiven. In shorr. m\'ncrtitip
of relics of martyrs in the Pavrician material indicates an extremely high-status
Church with Jugisdiction over a wide area. ‘

Perhaps becanse Tirechan is writing after the arrangement of the Liber
j-lugr.’r had been superseded by Aed's andinchs. one cannot trace clear evidence
mhis writing of Patrician churches within the area of the momarchia of Laigin
to the cast and west of the prowcrs of Mag Lith. On the other hand. it is surely
warthy of note thar he not onls identities Dunmurraghill Iving to the north-
cast of Kildare as a "Honse of Marrers” but also %I.".llt'.‘: that ‘I';llri\.'k lounded a
similar “House of Martvrs in Ossory atter leaving NMag Lilh by the Gowran
Route. It scems likely that the distribution of the relics of marevrs represented
o method by which Armagh promorted s connections with dyvnasties and
Kingdams from other pans of the countre, We know that such gifts were a
Itl‘.ll.l.llt' of church-state reladions in Furope ar this time: |'|'Iilr|'\'l'(‘ relics were
eiven by Pope Gregore 1o the raler of Burgundy and from Pope Vivalian to the
king of Northumbria. Daibhi O Croinin has drawn attention o another

Parician church with relics of Peter and Paul which is mentioned in the carly
Catendar of Willibrord. 1 O Croinin is right in suggesting that the Willibrord
reference is to Drumlcase, it is surely of significance that thar site. too, is
identifiable as the chief church of the secular kingdom of the Calraige.™

Ossory is not well documented in the seventh century and apart from a
single entry referring 1o the Killing of an Ossory king by the Laigin in 639,
there is lietle w indicate whether or not they were seen as contenders for the
ttde of provincial king of Leinster. An indication that they were seen as
important plavers on a national stage is. however. provided in the seventh-
century life of Columba which stares that the king of Tara kept the Ossory king
hostage and Columba himself forcold his fate.

If this provides a reasonably plausible candidate for the dynasty which ruled
the area in which Patrick tounded the Kilkenny “House of Martves. idenrifying
the dynasty which controlled the kingdom in which Druim hUrchaille was
located i much more problematic. In the absence of dear contemporary
indications. one can only speculate but | would put forward the possibility that
it may have heen a branch of the Ui Garrchon, Alfred Smivth has stressed the
extent 1o which the Ui Garrchon are linked to traditions of Patrick’s arrival in
Ireland. both in Muircha's seventh-century life of Parrick and in the later
compilation. Bethwe Phitzric. These concentrate on the region by the coast
associated with the hinterland of Arklow but in an incident described in Bet/n
Phiitraic. 2 man named Cilline is said to have welcomed Patrick when a coastal
Ui Garrchon king refused him hospitaline. In rerurn, Pawrick blessed Cilline’s
son Marcan and identificd him as the best of the Ui Garrchon.” Marcin and
Cilline both trm up in a genealogy of the Ui Garrchon. as does an individual
named Domupall m. Flaithniad whose death is recorded ar Cloncurey in 783.
This was not the Cloncurry parish, west of Kilcock on the N4 but rather
Cloncurry parish in the barony of Fast Offaly by the Grand Canal. west ol the
hill of Allen and some ten miles outh-west of Dunmurraghill.™ Interestingly.
this man Domnall is given the title king of Ui Failge, indicating his western
connections. but it is clear from both the annals and the Ui Failge king-list that
he was an interloper. mterrupting A sequence of two generations of brothers
who controlled that kingdom.’

At least one carly Ui Garrchon ancestor of Domnall mac Flaithniae and
Marcin mac Cilline is also said 1o have climed the kingship of the Laigin.
Fracch mac Findehad is described as king of the Laigin in an annal entry under
the vear 495 whete he is said o have died in the second battle of Granairer,
fighting against the Ui Dunlinge. Fifth-century annals are not taken 1o be
contemporary records bur Smyth has argued thae this characeer should be
identified with the figure of Findchad m. Garrchon in the gencalogies who is
listed five penerations carlier hetore Cilline and whom Smyth sees as
spearheading Laigin resistence to early Ui Néill incursions into north Kildare.
He also draws attention 1o Prices identilication of an obsolete place-name
(,'t'ﬂﬂ‘q.n'rg'fwu in the |\.||'nn:\' of Talborstown as evidence that the Ui Garrchon



had. e some point in their history. held Tands on the Kildare side of the
Wicklow mountans.” In short, while the main branch of the Ui Garrchon
appears 1o have been located further 1o the cast i south Wicklow, the
Iragmentary indications ontlined here may imply the existence of another Ui
Garrchon kingdom in north Kildare inan catlier era.

Interestingly. there are traces of another carly Patrician sire from the same
area of north Kildare as Dunmurraghill and Cloncurry although i is nor
discussed by Tirechin. The Mave hishop does, however. refer to its patron
saint, Erc describing himeas the first man 1o rise up in honour of Parrick when
he entered the house of the high-king of Tara and the first man to be baprised
av L wsell, Both these derails are pointers 1o the esteem in which Erc’s
memary was held ar the fime Tirechan was wriring. The same man is recorded
by Tirechin's contemporary. Muirchi. as Frc son of Daig and Muirchii adds
the further detail thar Erc’s relics were worshipped ar Slane. - In the Annals of
the Four Masters, however. there is an obic tor Erc under the vear 512 when Erc
is tithed as bishop of Lileach and Ferrae Fer Fére. the mound of the men of Fiace
in Meath where Patrick is said 1o have celehrared the Frst Easter. Lilcach has
been identified as a genitive form of a name which today is represented by the
parish of Lullymore, west of Robertstown and immediately o the north of
Cloncurry where Dompall mac Flaichniac died. Like Deaimm hUrchaille itself,
there are only a small number of death-notices for the site in the annals and
hath these Patrician churches appear o have Gallen out of the record. This may
be hecause the putarive seventh-century Ui Garrchon kingdom in this area of
north Kildare appears 1o have been conquered by the Ui Dunlinge by the end
ol the eighth century. -

Prawing these varous strands together. the main source for seventh-century
RNildare on which scholars have concentrated has heen Cogitosus's life of Brigit.
Thar tese states thar Kildare, as Brigic's sertlement in Mag Litfi, was pre-
eninent in Ireland with an area of jurisdiction which sirerched from sea o sea.
For most of the twenticth century scholars have accepred the argument thar
these grandiose claims should be seen as reflecting the polineal ambitions of the
Ui Dunlinge who are identified by Cogitosuss contempaorary, the Pacrician
writer Firechin, as the rulers of NMag Lithi and by the annalists as claimants to
the kingship of the Laigin. They may also. although this evidence is not
contemporary, have provided seventh-century hishops of Kildare irselt.

Tirechin does not however. make any reference ro Kildare and the church
which he associares with the Ui Dunlinge is thar of Sleary. just over the border
- county Laois bur within the territorial limies of Nag Lithi. 1e is here that
Firechin states that the Ui Dunlinge dynasty was firse converred and baptised
by Pacrick. The importance of Sleary is further emphasised in that all the
churches which he lises as having heen locared in Mag Lith are. like Sleary itself,
manned by Ui Bairrche churchmen or located on U Bairrche lands, Tirechian's
statements in this regard appear o be due 1o an agreement. arrived ar some
point prior to 688, in which Aed of Sleary pledged the allegrance of his people

and his church to Bishop Segéne of Armagh. Tirechidn appears 1o be using
Acd’s edict to put forward the proposition that Patrick. rather than Brigir.
should be scenn as chiel saint within the Ui Dunlinge kingdom. Again.
contradicting Cogitosuss claim that roval treasure was kepr i1.1 Kildare. it s
probably significant thar Tirechin located the sons of Duinlang in the muth%'m
Kildare region of Maistiu rather than according them a more central location
within Mag Liflh,

In addition. Tirechin also provides us with traces of the arrangement wljidu
existed prior 1o Acd's proclamation. This arrangement is described in |llu- final
paragraph of the Zber Angelr. a rexewhich shares with Tirechan the claim tha
Patrick’s arca of jurisdiction should properly be seen as the whole island of
Iecland. In the Liber Angelr. however. Pawrick is said o have decided to grant
parts of the island o other saines and their churches. in return for a tax to he
paid o Pacrick s site at Armagh. One such saint was Brigic who is t‘lch_ncd as @
close friend of Parricks and her church is declared ta be pre-eminent within her
prowincii in her suoiarchie but that 1o the east and west of this. Patrick will
rule. Reflecting this arrangement s Tirechan's statement that Iving 1o the
north-case of Mae Lifti was the major site of’ Dunmurraghill which contained
relics of the martsrs, He also refers brieilv 1o anorher such church in Ossors.
Iving berween Mae 1ifliand Cashel to the west. which contained similar relics.
We know that eifts of such relics were made by popes to Kings in the seventh
century and the evistence of a Kingdom in north  Kildare around
Dunmurraghill is stiggested by a legend derailing how Parrick had blessed the
local ruler of a branch of the Ui Garrehon. This dynasey. like the Ui Dunlinge.
had pretensions o controlling the kingship of Leinster. l'lu:r_c is ql.m a c?!iglc
obit connecting the near-by site of Lullvmore with the Patrician bishop Frc. a
Ean ol grea status in seventli= entury accounts of Patrick’s cult. Prior 1o Acd’s
gilt of his people to Armagh. theretore. the Patrician leaders appear 1o h.n:-:
agreed thar NMag Lilli was solcly under Brigits control and concentrated thein
claims on two of the ather major kingdoms i the area.

Kildare, 700-830 . .
A< Alired Smvily has |vmnln.| out. the coverage of Kildare and of Lemnster altaies
in the annals increases from the mid eighth century and it grows again in the last
third of the cighth century. This increase makes it easier 1o study Kildare and irs
polivical p.nn:m owvands the end of the cighth and into 1|1.r_ carly t‘!il.ltl\ century,
particulardy s we abso have a Fragmentary ninlh-wmur_\‘. life of BI!_}.‘:" known as
Bethie Brare.  Closely relared 1o this text are sections of another hite, known as
the Vine Prome, The dates of the laer are disputed but its descriprion of Mag
Lifh and Kildare politics make an cighth-century date seem the most likehy:™
Because of this concentration of evidence for the later period. | propose
ignoring the simple death-notices of churchmen in Kildare which.t'lmr-.u'.u'nw
the carlier cighth-century annals and to fast-forwand 1o the obit of hishop
Tuoath har to |3cni;i|,|ig.- I the annals. this man is recorded under the year



834 a5 hishop and legal scholar of Kildare but in the genealogies. he is recorded
as Fiathchar, royal hishap of Leinseer’ (rig-cpsop “.t””{'ﬂ]“ the same title as
had been accorded o Aed Dub two hundred vears l':li'i'}(’r. 2 iy the seventh
century, the associaion of Kildare witly the whole of 1einster appears to be due
1o the polidcal affiliarion between Kildare and the U Dunlinge for a gloss in
_”r‘!f*h‘ Brigre mames the king of Lemster s Dinlang while the Vit Prima
idenuifies the king as having his serdement in Mag | it sl In contrast to
our evidence tor the seventh century, however, when thes appear to control the
whale of Mag Litfi by the cighth and carly ninth century the U Dunlainge had
sphitine a number of mually warning lactions, |

Fhe Lemsrer king ar the time of Taathchar's death was vither Diinlang’s
descendant, Cellach mac Brain who died in the same vear or a shurt-livft.i
suLeessor. .:\.w. Leinster King. Cellach seems a4 somewhar unlikely patron of

.I ll-"l'l_thi” since he s recorded in 833 as defeating the communin: of Kildare

i their own settlement and killing many of them. This is the only action we

know of in which Cellach took part tor he had a Lairly <hor r-.-ig.:n.vmking over

the kingdom of Leinster from Muiredach mac Ruadrach in 829, On the other
hand. we do know that in the vear he acceded o the throne. the annalists
recorded the death of an w6 of Kildare named Acdh mac Cellaigh and i(-ils

possible that this man was our Cellach's son. He had been pru'ccdc:.l as abby a

Muiredach m. Cellaigh who died in cither 823 or 824 and I vet another
brother. Faclan m. Cellaigh who died in 804, Ty other words. cl;-\[‘aitc the fact
thata Cellach who was king of Leinster tought Kildare in 833. three men who
may have been Cellach's sons were leaders of Kildare during the whole of the
st third of the ninth century. Thus. Taathchar may have g:it his title of “royal
bishop of Leinster” some time befire Cellach tell out w ith the leaders of Iirigi-(l's
el and artacked Kildare irsell. .

. Ihere is an obvious problem here in thar. if these brothers were all sons of a
Cellach who died in 833 and the firse died as 4 mature man holdin nﬂ‘rlt mn
804, Cellach must have been faiely ancient when he torrered onto rllfc throne
leis more likely thar these three brothers, as Francis John By e has su cﬂtcd.
are i face the sons of another Cellach who was alse both king of | cimH::rl 1nd.
descendant of Diinkang and who died in =6, This Cellach's son. I-l'r1;||ct‘i1ra
:;::l;:;:kh:l}:‘:;' :]:."I.ll::.tl‘lr:\lli“:n: ::ll:ln inul during his reign. ihe .llllhlfiﬁ_ﬂ record

Jacig the . acdd. the man described by OEIOSUS a8
fn'f'!"'.nwmwpm of Kildare. inta a gold and silver shrine,  This development
reminds one of the material gifis given by the kings of the Clann Cholmain ro
Clonmacnoise. Finsnecta himsell .\lll\.;.t‘c]iu'llﬂ; died mt K”t].l;t' in . 808
ilpp;ln’ﬂ;'_\' while \u[Ih-ring trom piles. This would mean thar when he lay d\‘ing:
e was bang cared for ar . ] i s currently bey | by hi
brother. T \i:nrl. in |11:'u"t\':- ttrll”:;In:n‘:;:‘:‘f:“ “."\ L“‘”IL m]." e i A
e o e g | ReE.) ¢ turn of the ”".Uh wentury.

castrwa rval families who sought 1o control the kinadom of Leinster
One, whose progenitor died as king of T einster in =6, produced chree brothers
who cach vuled Kildare in tum while their sibling also became king of 1 clns:rr
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and died ar Kildare itselt. * The opposing dvnasty is represented by a king who
had attacked Kildare and killed many at the sertlement.

The genealogies make it clear thar these two families were ditterent branches
of the Ui Dunlainge bur the rivalry berween the nwo is vividly illustrated by the
fact that Finsnechta. as leader of the pro-Kildare family, killed the father of the
anti-Kildare Cellach. (2 man pamed Bran) together with his queen, in 795,
apparently by burning them o death, This event ook place at Cell Chiiile
Duma. which has been adentified with Coole townland, in the parish of
Abbeyleix.” This location may be signiticant given rthat a ninth-century poem
identifies one of Bran's descendants, not only as someone to whom Mag Lifli
belonged bur also as ruler of the Slievemargy hills as well as with the rich lands
of Maistiu in south Kildare. This kingdom is identitied as the kingdom of
western Mag Litli in the deathy notice of Bran's grandson in 848 and in that of
another of his descendants in 884, It is worth noting that the modern barony
of Sliecvemargy contains the parishes of Sleaty and Killeshin. suggesting thar
this Ui Dunlinge kingdom had taken over some of the earlier rerritories
controlled by the U{ Bairrche,

In contrast. the dvnasty of the pro-Kildare Cellach appears to have been
located within the area around Kildare el Cellach’s facher Diinchad. was
killed ar the battle of Ailinne in 728 and in 770. while Cellach was still king.
the forces of the king of Tara attacked him at Rdith Ailinne. Both of these titles
refer 1o the hill-tore of Knockaulin, approximarely ten miles to the cast of
Brigit’s church. A connection benween the owo sites is indicared in the
introduction to a martvralogy written around 800 which reads *Ailenn’s proud
hillfore has perished with its warlike hosts: great is vicrorious Brigie, fair is her
multitudineus sertlement’.

This would seem to suggest that the roval dynasty of Finsnechra, whose
siblings were ruling ar Kildare around 800, may even have settled in Brigit's
settlement after the avack on Knockaulin. © Less explicidy, the Vire Prima
refers to a “ciny” of the Laigin king in Mag Lifh whose king had a perennial feud
with the Ui Neill while the genealogies describe Knockaulin by the same term:
civitas regalis or roval ciey. Furthermore. a more detailed Middle Trish account
of another episode in the Vire Prima states thar Brigit was responsible for
feeding one of the men who built the ramparts of Knockaulin.™

A Kildare base might explain the long-standing animosity  between
Finsnecra's lamily and the Ui Failgi. In Bethu Brigte. Brigit's father is identified
as owning land in the two mag's of Ui Failgi while he and Brigit's brothers arc
also idenriticd with Mag Lifti.™ This immediarely suggests that Bethu Brigre
was identilving the saint’s family with the arca west of Kildare itself for the Ui
Failgi gave their names not only to Offaly but also 1o the modern baronies of
East and West Othaly in modern Kildare, Indeed a Tudor map published by
Smyth indicates the existence of a Triaeh Dii Maige (Tovmoy) as lving between
the Figile and Slate rivers. immediarely west of Rathangan. ancestral fort of the
UIf Failei kines



In the larer cighth centuny. the Ui Failgi are depicted as enemies of
Finsnechtas dyvnasey in ceneral Kildare. In 770, Finsnechtas father Cellach
fought and killed the king of Ui Failgi and his brother. tor example.” In 803
Finsnechta then arranged tor his followers to Kill off the new king of Ui Failgi,
the nephew of the men his father had Killed. Nor was Finsnechtas family the
anly ones o come into contlicr with the Ut Failai for in 78200 a batde which
took place on the Carragh bevween Bran tol western Nag Lty and Ruaidri,
the king of Ui Falgr died ar the hands of an Ui Cennsclaig leader from
Westord. Since a brother of this Ui Cennseling leader had been in alliance with
Runaidei vwor years betore, v seems Bikels thae the U Failgi were present on the
Curragh as allies of Bran, This makes perfecr sense in thar Bran’s tamily were
not themselves nrerested ine patromising Kildare: but as anragonises of
Finsnechraan alliance wirh the U Bailai, whooalso had Lams on Kildare and
\\'I'l(l WU I('Il\-"l._'d i | |I|'|\"|'L,i||.|l\ I\.'I\.L\'.ll'l.l I.l\“ll.i (‘"'_\' }"L' ol I\L‘ll{_‘ﬁ[ Loy (Ill.‘l'n.
I Finsnecheas fmily swas acimallv resident in Brigics serdement ar Kildare
iscll e the begmuing of the mmeli conturs, this makes the starement that
Bishop Taathehar of Kildiare was voval hishop of Leinster when he died in 834
Al the more mtmguming. Mrer Finsnecheas death in S80S, the annals suggese that
control of the kingship of Lemster passed trom his pro-Kildare family to the
am-Nildare tamaly of Bran and € ellach, Tn S1a tor example. the varions
contenders from all over Lemsaer tonghe amongsr themsclves bur vicrory went
o the sons of B In S1E, Moieedach son ol Bran died as one of the nvo
Lings of Leinster” amd i the same vear tolloswing an invasion by the king of
Lavi. Lemster was divided berween nwn g_-uml-« ms of Bran., We see no rrace of
these Kings i subsequent vears bt thes appear te hase been taly sealss for in
S b Ring ol Fara Taind the arca trom Bras ro Glendalongh sasees Draning this
previoed when the ann Kildre domsny of western Nag | i dominated rthe
ingship of Femsier the sencalogies weeond vor another rosal bishop of
Pester whose name s Plann mae Suadar of ahe 160 Cormaie. He s
e thealle not reconded s h:xlln]'! ol Roldhiare nor dowes e appear i rthe annals
b I comparing Tus phice i the sencalogics sty other mombers of bis family
witose death Lt.lltx we know. we can deduoce thar e divd aronmd abonr 800, We
Iave o intormation convernimg the sire of bis dharch b his people. the Dil
Cormaice are identificd by the genealogists as contralling a tond in NMaistiv, one
ol the terrores controlled by Brans tamile Another coclestastical member of
the D3l Cormate, Nael-Macdoc mac Divmata, who died in 01700s described
an leader of Killeshin and bishop of Leinster in the same sear thar Brans
descendant dicd as King of Lemster. I other words, i the firse oo decades
of the pinth century, it appears that whereas Finsnechi dearly patronised
Wildare, his rivals tor the throne of Leinster were promating some other
Church, possibly Killeshin, and making 2 Jocal churchmen from theie own
hingdom roval bishop of Lemnsier,
[Honwvever, the most importnt characier in Leinsier polines during, this
period does noc appear o have been the vatious sons of Bran bur racher the

king of Tara. The man who held this tde between 797 until 819 was a
northerner of the Cenél nEdgain, trom counties Tyrone and Derry. His
involvement with Leinster preceded Finsnechtas death for he is said to have
invaded Leinster as carly as 804 when Finsnechra submitted to him and gave
him hostages. This did Finsnechta lietle good since the following vear. Acd was
back and on that occasion he is said to have divided Leinster berween a son of
Bran and a third dynast. represented by Muiredach son of Ruaidri. This did
not last: Finsnechta resumed his throne in 806 but Aed returned in 808 when
the Leinstermen defeated him by the banks of the Liffey. Ten vears later Acd
again divided Leinster berween two grandsons of Bran. As king of Tara, /fu:tl
thus saw himself as king-maker in Leinster. playing one contender off against
the other and snubbing the claims of the previous strong king's family, thar of
Finsnechta himself,

As bishop of Kildare and royal bishop of Leinster. Tuathchar was also a
northerner. of the Ui Echach Cobo of eastern County Down. Colmin
Erchingham has stated thar his appointment ‘signifies continuing Brigidine
influence outside Leinster in the ninth century”.™ 1 would suggest the
possibility of a more profane explanation: that Tuathchar’s title may rFtlcct
Aed's influcnce as an overbearing king of Tara who intervened in Leinster
politics. There is no explicit reference to Acd’s links with the Ui Echacb Q)hu
but there was a long-standing enmity berween themselves and the Ulaid" and
Aed invaded the Ulaid in 809, On the principle that my enemy’s enemy is my
friend. this may indicate that Aed and the Ui Echach Cobo were allies or at
least not u||1;1g¢;nisti\ to one another, Since Triathchar was bishop nrl\'.ildilﬂ? as
well as of Leinster. this might suggest that he was appointed during the reign
of Finsnechta. the Leinster king whose family supported Brigid's church. It is
also possible. however. that he gained office in the cm?fuscd years alter
Finsnechtas death. when the northern Aed, as king of Tara. continued to
interfere in Leinster affairs and when Finsnechta’s brothers (who presumably
still hoped 1o regain the kingship of Leinster for lh(‘lil‘ family) .-til'l rulr.jd at
Kildare. In that context. Aed, who ignored the family's claims to kingship in
805 and who was interested in a weak and divided Leinster, might well have
offered a sop 1o their interests by appointing a roval bishop for their sertlement
while making sure thar that hishop was a man who had no local contacts and
who came from a family of northern allies of Aed himself.

The men whom Acd chose to favour in 805 as kings of Leinster was the son
of Bran (whose family had been rulers of Leinster prior to Finsnechta) and
Muiredach son of Ruaidri. The later is nor recorded for another twenty years
when he re-appears. fighting with the southern Laigin n 827 and he is
recorded as sole king of Laigin at his death in 829. His family, too, were 2
branch of the Ui Dunlinge and rivalry berween thcmsclvef and the Kildare
family is recorded as far back as 728 when Muiredach's grandfather, Fa'cl:in—. ‘h:u.l
fnugl;t and killed Finsnechtas grandfather Dfmcl:laq..i. ar Kruckaulifl. Ihc:v
were also rivals with the dyvnasty of western Mag Liffi since in 782. Muiredach’s



father, Ruaidri fought and deteated Bran in a bardle which i< said 1o have raken
place on the Curragh, in the immediate vicinite of Kildare.

Fhere is no evidence thar this baerle site indicared the home of Muiredach’s
lamuly. Apart from the strong links herween Finsnecheas dviase and the area
herween Kildare and Knockaulin. there is also a death notice of Muiredach's
bronher, Dinrmair as King of castern Mag Lithi in 832 amd in 863, Muirecan son
of D, s identificd as the king oF Naas and castern Lifhi, A later
descendane is also rermed king of castern Mag Lithh in 9170 This dynasty
appears 1o have been weaker than the other nan U Dunlinge dyvnastics in that
their cighth-century progenitor died voung and they themselves did not
acquire the Kingship of 1 eimster exeept tor o brict peviod in 805 and again in
t|1.|' 205 Temay be thar this weaknessow s due 1o the relarivels recent Ll;llqtlcﬂ
ol their ninth-century kingdom tor an othensise unknowen dvnase. Toathal
mac Dommaill, died as king of castern Mag Lithi in 816, A¢ feast some part of
this region is defined in the Uira Prom as Iy g o the cast of the river Lifley in
Anarca containing the sites of Killashee and Kilcullen. 1n the seventh rcnr-ury
these sites had been held by the Ui Barrche and the implication is thac this
thind Ut Dunlinge power-block had conqucred some of the northern reaches
of Ui Barrche Land in the early ninth cenrun.

Ieas not difficulr o deduce the church favoured. according o Bethn
Phiirraic. by this new dynasty conrrolling castern Mag Lifhi: ‘

Ihereatrer Patrick went 1o Naas. The site of his church is on the area
ol upen _suuuml kl\nmllm“n_l_', the fo, 1o the cast ol the road and L]
the north of the fore iy his well. There he baprised Dunlang’s two
soms, Aihil and Mand and there he baprised the e danghters of
VL Nogain and Fedelm and their faher aflered 1o CGod and o
Patrick eheir conseeraed virginiey, And Parrick blessed the veil on
their heads,

Fhis sepresents a ninthecontuey ap-dating of Tirechan’s seventh-century claim
thar the baprism of the sons ol Diinlang ok place ac the Ui Bairrche chorch
of Sleatye I the case of Naos. however, the association hetseen Marrick’s church
A the for ol the mling dynasty is made absolutels explicie. The next episode
- Berhu Pt corroborates the relationship in thar Pareick is described as
smmoning the steward of the fore of Naas bur the steward pretended to be
asheep, When they went o waken hin. he proved 1o be dead. Clearly from the
pome of view ot Bethu Phirraics author. Paviick and his derevmen had the
athority to demand the seevices of the Torts secular |\-.-rmnnc|‘..

Brerestingly. however, Paricks dharch ar Naas is nor given a name and there
W e rlerence o the men who might have satfed the eseablishment. ac is the
norm It s possible. therclore, that this " h was in fwr a lesendary
mvention by the propagandises for the cle of Pacrick. Clearly there was a |.,.1§.

standing association with Parrick in the area as the church of Killashee. 1o the
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south of Naas. is identified as a Patrician church by Tirechin in the seventh
century sources, he patron saine of that church was Auxilius, whom Tirechdn
calls Parrick’s boy and he is said by both Tirechin and Muirchi to have been
one of the initial missionaries who accompanied Patrick from Gaul." The
author of the Bethu Phitraic rales on Naas appears to be trying to rie this long-
standing support for Patrick’s cult in the immediate area wo the new reality of
the ninth-century Ui Dunlinge kingdom of eastern Mag Liffi. The relatively
weak nature of this claim is. perhaps, indicated by the story in Vita Prima
which tells of a good man in eastern Mag Liffi who offered Brigir and her nuns
a render of grain.

In contrast to the lack of specifications for the church of Naas, Bethu
Phitrare places great emphasis on the contemporary support for Patrick by the
Uf Ercdin. A daughrer of the dynasty, Brig. daughter of Fergnae mac Cobrthaig,
warned Patrick of an attack planned on him by the men of Laois and in return
Patrick blessed the Ui Erciin, saving they would never lack warriors or
ordained clergymen, nor would they ever be ruled by a foreign king or steward.
He then stated that the mear-renders offered to the king of Leinster should be
shared with the Ui Erciin ruler and char they had Patrick’s measure of dry grain
and Patrick’s forrach or site where borders were determined. They were also to
enjoy wealth and perpetual progeny. The author of Bethu Phitraic completes
this description by stating that from the time of Parrick. the Ui Ercdin also
decided their borders for themselves.”

Today the hill on which Parrick proclaimed these rights is called An Fhorrach
Mér or Narraghmore. a parish to the north-west of Athy and only a few miles
north of Mullaghmast or the area of Maistiu. The men of Laois, who had
planned the attack on Parrick, are identified first with the region of western
Lifti andd secondly with Moone which the author of Bethue Phitraic describes as
being allilitated 1o St Columba, They were said to have been condemned by
the saint so thar they would have neither king nor bishop, thar they would be
ruled by forcigners and they should never cease 1o have persecution and
complaints. The implication of these descriptions would appear to be that the
arca under Ui Ercain control was seen by the author ot Bethu Phitraic as
independent while that of Laois-controlled Moone was considered 1o be under
foreign control. Given their location in western Mag Liffi. that foreign control
is undoubredly the Ui Dunlinge kingdom whose rulers are described as kings
of western NMag Liti in the ninth-century annals. Indeed, a possible context for
the aftiliation ot Moone to Columbas cule may lie in the fact that Bran's wife
Eithne, who was killed by Finsnechra along with her husband in 795, was a
daughter of Dommnall of Mide. the man who. as noted i the beginning of this
paper, was a fervent supporter of the Columban church of Durrow,

The association of the Ui Ercain with Pacrick suggests that while the author
ot Bethur Phivaic described them as independent. they are heing portrayed
implicithy as allies of the Ui Dunlinge dyvnasey of eastern Mag Liffi. They may
also have been sertled around Naas as well as their kev site of Narrashmaore,




The Ui Erciin were a branch of the Forhaire, descended from Eochaid Fuiach
nAie whom Cogitosus had identified in his lite as the ancestor of Brigie.” A
gloss on a poem in the Book of Leinster idenrifies Cobrhach, grandfather of the
woman who rescued Parrick. as the king of the Fothaire of Naas while both the
anmals and the gencalogies refer 1o a related group known as the Fothaire of
astern Mag Lith. " However such support as this dvnasty offered o Patrick
should be ser againse the face that. between 855 and 883, the Ui Erciin also
provided the ruling abbess at Kildare.  In reality. therefore, the ninth-century
Ui Erciin supported Brgir as well as Parrick.
In conclusion. there is evidence for thiee separate and warring dynasties of

Ui Dunlinge who are traceable in our sources for lare cighth and early ninth-
ventury Kildare. One of these is represented by the family of Bran who
controlled areas in south-west Kildare and neighbouring county Laois, This
kingdom was known as western Mag Liffi. After Brans deach as king of
Leinster in 795, his descendants also managed 1o rerain it for much of the

mitial quarter of the ninth century hue they appear o have been relatively weak

kings. During this period. they supported at least one local man as hishop of
all Leinster and the churches which they patronised mav have been Killeshin
and possibly (via Laois intermediaries) Moone.

I'he second tamily was closelv associated with Kildare and the neighbouring
hill-fore of Knockaulin. The strong man of this branch was Finsnechta who
became King of Leinster after murdering Bran in 795 and whose three brothers
all ruled in Kildare for much of this period. He himselt donated a shrine of
gold and silver 1o Kildare and subsequently died there. He may have been
responsible for appointing a bishop of Kildare who was entitled roval bishop of
Lemnster in 834 but it seems equally likely thar this man. a northerner from
County Down, was in fact appointed by the norchern king of Tara who had a
policy of dividing and weakening the authority of the Leinster dvnasts.

The third family is described by the annalists as kings of Naas and castern
Mag Lith. Their leader is one of the men appointed as joine-kings of Tara by
the king of Tara in 805 but he only really emerges as a torcetul king of Leinsrer
in the mid 820s. In face. it appears that the dynasty may only have imposed
themselves as kings of castern Mag Lifli under this leader. The author of Bethu
Phitraic identifies the family as important supporters of Parrick, whose church
was located in the immediate viciniry of their fore and who is said to have
demanded instance obedience 1o his orders, In facr. however. no derails
supporting the reality of such a church are provided and the local church which
is given prominence in Bethie Phiitrare s linked o an independent branch of
the Fothaire. The assembly place of chat branch was Narraghmore and they are
described as local judges with a specific responsibility for collecting renders
owed to Pacrick. I return tor this service, they are said to have been given a
share of the meat renders offered o the King of Leinster. Their portraval in
Bethu Phitrare should. however. be set against the face thar ar roughly the same
time, the Ui Erciin were providing an abbess for Brigit’s serddement,

Kildare, 8205-850 _ _
In 829, Muiredach of the Naas dynasty died as king l.)l Leinster. me;n!
intially passed back 1o western Mag Liffi in the person of Lc"acf\. the man : 0
attacked Kildare in 833. In 835, however. after (,t:llach‘had fllcd._a new king
of Tara. Niall Caille son of Acd. replicated his father’s actions in 8!1?';11@
appointed a new king of Leinster. Thlls tme. bm\'c\'::r. the nuﬁhcrn dynast
rerracted the snub deale Kildare by his father in 805 and placed Bran m.ul
Faclin. Finsnechtas grandson, on the throne. Bran al‘m seems to I|;w:.-l sh:lrc(-
his kingship with an uncle for a son of Finsnechta, Riacin, is r‘cu)rdt‘: as ?Iu{
of the two kings of | einster ar his death in 8377 At lll!i' same time, control of
the assets of Brigit's church was also in che hands of the tami!y.ft.ar in 852, AII'[E’I‘
mac Facliin died as airchinnech of Kildare. a title which cnfplll:ﬂl_\' refers to his
role a< lav-administrator of the settlement. This man is either rhr.j son of the
leader of Kildare who died in 804 or alternatively. a grandson of Finsnechta
himself and this would make him either the brother or rl.w.c uncle_?l’ Br.lln as
king of Leinster.” Thus the close relationship herween l\ilid:lre. ]'{nsnm 11;5:
family and the roval throne of Leinster which had heen in operation at;( ¢
bcgin.ning ol the ninth century, appears to h-fwe been rcsu.mcd in thti' mu.'l ﬂt.i ‘l':.

This might help to explain the account ofan event ?\'1“('! ook p :fcc in 8. ‘|"
In that vear. a wooden church in Kildare was seized from the congregation ;:
Patrick led by Forannin. leader of Armagh. This atrack was not undrrmk.cu y
anv of the Leinster dvnasties bur instead by Feidlimid mac Crimthann, kl.I‘I!-!, nl|
Munsier. who apparently scized the ch:.m;h ‘with battle and weapons anc
disrespecttully placed the churchmen in ferrers. _ ’

As with the atrack on Kildare by Cellach in 833, this appears to represent a
political act. In this case the protagonist was Munster king who wished Il;
attack the combined might of the ecclesiastical and secular power representec
by the family of Finsnechra, As Munster king Feidlimid had form in this regard
for he had done something similar in Clonmacnoise and I‘Jurmw in 83.? when
he had killed members of cach community and lmrl‘u thr."sr l.lnd's. I'he Ll;{';lcxl
for those attacks appears to have been his on-going hp,ht.w::lh t?w ‘,:m:;
Cholmadin kings whose territory he had attacked with a combined Leinster an

ster army in 831, s
hII(I::‘L::u‘r:'c-';u;mrding to the annalist. the focus of Feidlimid's 836 ‘.m;u:c wa_s
not Kildare churchmen or Finsnechtas descendants per s hut' | ruti :L;r :
prestigious leader of Armagh together \‘s'uh pt‘.oplc who are recorde ra‘.r
‘Parrick’s congregation”. This is. on the face of it, somewhar furprllsinngl 't
Feidlimid had long been in alliance with Armagh and h'tlt! !u'ml;umca. the ‘I;..l'w
of Patrick in his own kingdom of Munster in 82_}. " This was an ¢ra “i u}
Armagh leaders were particularly active in promoting themselves as heads “[‘
the trish church throughout of the country. In 825 for ex.t.mph'. ||u"l_-.‘1\lv ::i
ntrick was proclimed in Connache .IT‘Id. in 831, [hkt' mn::fri nr’*..'ulm?‘:;t(:
ohjccts of Patrick were present ar the Ui Nélil'-.1-»3-:1'!1hl_\-"f.m: of Te wlw.u.ﬁn : l;
while Forannan was being treated disrespectfully in Kildare. another Armag



leader, Diarmait, was in Connache with the “Parrick’s law and wexilla’ " In 845,
Forannian. who scems to have heen somewhar unlucky, was caprured by
Vikings apparently in Munster ‘with his minda (venerared objects) and his
community. and was brought to Limenick but by the Tollowing vear he had
returned from the lands of Nunster with the smidir intace. Presumably the
Vikings had simply held him as a hostage and were happy 1o release him once
a pavment had been made.

I'he purpose of such ouring is generally understood 1o represent the ninth-
century equivalent of the seventh-century arrangements described in Liber
Angelic where Parrick is said 1o have given up his ownership of the entire island
of Lreland in return tor acknowledgement of his status and the pavment of a
tax. We have noted thar Bethe Phitirie describes in detail the wealth and
prosperity of the Ui Ercain as judges with responsibiliny for collecting Patrick's
grain. Indeed. the ninth-centuny leaders of the Columban churches were also
promoting their cule in this fashion for the annalists record the movement of
mrnelr of Colm Cille 10 Scotland in 829, their return in 831 and another
jourrney iy 844,

As deader of Armagh, theretore. Farannin may have been in Leinster
collecting the mibute gathered by the Ui Erciin or even to visit the rival Ui
Duandinge dynasty of Naas who were alsa porreaved in Bethn Phirvaze as patrons
of Parrick’s cult. Onthe other hand. he may have had a more direetly political
aim in visiting Kildare, so closely tied o the contemporary king ot Leinster.
Leaders of Armagh were not immune from the political torces and the
patronage which operated on the lives of lesser clerics and one might note, for
example. the dishonouring of Fogan Mamstrech in 831 by the Clann
Chaolmiin king of Tara, Conchobor mac Donnchada. On that occasion, Eogan
lost his horses and his followers bur mareers seem 1o have been more amicable
between the two men ar some stage since Logan is recorded ac his death as ab
of both Armagh and Clonard. The Latrer. as we have seen. was one of the chief
churches of the Clann Cholmiin.

Forannan himselt did not have a tirm control of Armagh. Eogan’s immediace
successor was Diaemaie, whom Foranmin replaced as abbor in 835, the vear
betore he was atracked ar Kildare, Diarmait continued 1o play a prominent
role, touring with Parrick's low and vexallir in Connache while Forannin was in
Leinster and replacing him altogether as Teader o 839 Both men visited
Munster with the law of Patrick in 842 although Forannin was caprured there
in 845 and Diarmait resumed control of the abbacy in 848, Both himself and
Foranmin died in 832 and both were commuemorated as two heirs of Parnck.
Diarman, hike his pu-t[cu'\.sur. Logan mav have enjoved the patronage ol the
Clainn Cholmdin for he was appointed under a Clann Cholmiin king of Tara

and he was present with Parrick’s: congreganon along with the leader of
Clonard ar a roval conference involving Clann Cholmiin and Ulaid kings
which took place at Armagh in 851 Forannan. in contrast, was 4 man who, at
the time ol his visic (o Kildare, had only juseousted Diarmait as Armagh leader.

Presumably, therefore. he wouldn't have enjoyed the same patronage .‘il"lti. he
may well have been in Kildare seeking political support from the 1._cms‘tcr king.
Diarmair's tour of Connachr ar the same time may have had sin:nlar aims.
Given his difficulties with Diarmait, as a possible beneficiary u'F Clann
Cholmain patronage. it is likely thar Forannan came to K“l.!:‘ll‘t:! conscious rh:u.t
the dynasty of western Mag Liffi. major rivals of Finsnechta’s family, were also
doscly tied to the Clann Cholmain. Brans wile. as we I.m\'c seen, Was 4
daughter of Domnall of Mide and while Bran’s I.1r.hcr. was king of Leinster .m
756. Domnall had enjoved the use of Leinster troops in his army. When Bran
himself controlled Leinster. Domnall’s son Donnchad was able to artack
Munster with Leinster troops. In 770, morcover, Donnchad artacked
Finsnechias father. Cellach at Knockaulin while in 780, he also atracked the
king of eastern Life. . i : | L
Long-standing opposition to the Clann Cholmdin .h"' the rulers of Brigits
settlement is indicated in a story from Vita Prima which rells how Brigit was
visited by the wife of Conall mac Néill's son, asking the saint to bless hc:r as she
was childless. Initially. Brigit refused to do so because ‘the sons of kings are
serpents and <ons of blood and sons of death apart from few ‘_ﬂ“,‘ were cl_msfﬂ
by God." In the end. the saint prophesicd that ‘there will be offspring bur 1tl\ul !
be offspring that sheds blood and will hc' an accursed stuck_anr.'l will not hold
swav for many years. The significance of these comments lies in the fact lh:l't
Conall mac Néill was the ancestor of hoth the Clann L'.holn.r.im and tbcﬂSll
nAedo Sliine. In the seventh and carly eighth centuries, the Slil mic_du Slaine
had dominated the kingship of Tara and it was only in the reign of Dufnna"
that the Clann Cholmain acquired the title. In ntlm: words, in rl*:!s cp.tsudie.
Brigit is described as condemning an ancestor of the (_,hlum C'llfslmann. cngl‘u' -
century allies of the western Mag Liffi kingdom. This p.nl’mcal perspective
wllies with another story in the Viea Prima when Saint }?rlgu ag@d to grant
rpetual victory to a Leinster king who had a perennial fcud‘wnlt the Ui
NGIL“ In short, Faranndin may have had good reason tu.hchc\'c 'thm the
leadership of Kildare would support him in a umﬂu:'t with a rwal::nnc.lldatc for
leadership of Armagh who seems o have cmn..\'t.:d Clann Cholmiin patronage.
Cordial relations berween Patrick and Brigiv are a nutewnrt}?): ﬁ.::uufu of
bath Bethie Brigre and Vita Prima. In both texts. for cxamplc.li}ngn is said to
have chosen to visit Patrick in Mag mBreg in county Meath in nrdc_r ,tImF h-c
would bless her, While there. she miraculously saved a member of l;mu‘:l-;l.-;
houschold from being falsely accused of Llchauuhing a nun ahh_mlgh Br;g,n
carefully acknowledged the authority of Patrick before doing so0.™ |_n the \'m.rr
Prima (which is a much longer texe than the fragmentary Bethu fi.’:-{grr]. B‘rlgn
and Patrick were both offered hospitaline by St Lassar (although Brigit provided
the food). Brigit also accompanied Patrick to the nn.rth nf.lltcl.md and on _th;ll
wrip Parrick interpreted Brigics dream for her f\-lnh: Bng!t‘ undf:rl Fl'ntilu i:
instructions. created a shroud tor him and pertormed various 'I‘IHI\I; cs“ |
would appear that the proponents of Brigit’s cult were happy to endorse the
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pre-eminence of Patrick although it is noteworthy that these instances of
* . '. . . | i . & - - ) . | . - B N
iyl?-l]ih .u.lmm‘\ ledgement of Patrick's authority all rake place outside Leinster.

ithin the l.cmstcr boundaries, in contrast, no mention is made of Patrick and
Brigit. at least implicitly. reigns unchallenged.

eis in this context thar one might consider the carcer of Orthanach. hisho
of Kildare who died in 840. We do not know what his background was bur hl:
h;f.s!lwt-nl i:lu;li!icd with the poer Orchanach Ua Ciiellima  and he is credited
with authorship of three surviving poems: Sin seiss a Brivit o s g g
de chlaind Echduch agrd and A chse flff hisein (irpri :."::n:ﬁ;Tl::dl,:::::f:lffs:
i a lmgfh_\- discussion of the glorics of the ancient roval settlement on
I\nnck.u!hn. now abandoned. irs warriors, bards. and noble women. and the
!Tumls of wine, silver and gold necklers trom France which used o characterise
is banquering halls, The beginning of the poem is addiessed to Brigic who is
addressed as the female lord accompanicd Iy companics of hosts and it is then
stated thar while she now controls Mag Lifhi. others had conrrolled the land
betore her. The final two verses are once again addressed 1o Brigir, whose fame
surpasses thae of the kings: she has everlasting lordship with the i\-iuu apart from
the land in which her cemerery exists. It is ditficult o understand precisely
what the exceprion of Brigits cemerers signifies but the other elements in the
description would appear 1o accord with the political situation of the larer 830s
“'h,"'f'_l""h the king of Leinster and the men in charge of the material assets of
Brigics church helonged to Finsnechias familv. -~ Orthanach's choice ol subject
e in ket suggests thar e was dosely nied 1o the current ruling family
who dominared both Kildare and the kingship of L einseer and he was prnhah[;r
the subject of their patronage.

Ihe two other poems by the Kildare hishop also deal with the glories of the
ancestral Leinster kings and the batrles which they won — bur in the poem
Masu de chlaind Fchdach aird Ovchanach also makes a brief reference to the
specific inrerests of Kildare vis 4 vis Armagh. He sums up a list of the
prehistoric Kings of Leinster with a verse indicating that the lords of | cinster
had Fallen asleep and their forrs were waste. n-ill‘r.uing as a generality the
statement made in the first poem, that Knockaulin lay CIpI. In this [;ocrn.
however, he contrasts this with the sicnation of the saines: Pientic ds hlrind hi
foss / Brigit das rind andess. Parvick over Ireland in his own part. Brigit over
Ircland in the south,

This is nota reiteration of the provisions of the seventh-century Liber Angeli
which states thae Parrick rerained rulership o the east and west of Brigit's
provinee. On the contrary. Orthanach appears o be clatming the whole of the
souchern halt of Treland in a manner reminiscent of ¢ ogrtosuss seventh-century
statements thar Kildare's area of jurisdiction seretched from sea o sea. Those
claims should be seen against the backdrop of Brigits subordination o Pacrick
i|.| the comtemporary hagiography produced by Kildare and the presence of
Forannan of Armagh ar Kildare in 836,

It s suggested here that Forannin was
not merely tounng to promote the cul

Yiny : .
of | arrick bur was RIULL ll\ -\&‘L'l\'l"i.". the

help of Finsnechra's dynasty in his on-going rivalry with a fellow Armagh cleric
who mayv have enjoyed the patronage of the Clann Cholmiin kings. The
leadership of Kildare, whose main rivals for the throne of Leinster. was the
dvnasty of western Mag Liffi were long-standing allies of Clann Cholmdin, was
able to profit from this situation to promote the independence of Kiidart‘-. They
may have been prepared to support Forannin as abbor and leader of a uult.
which claimed overlordship over the Trish church but in their own kingdom of
Leinster. it was Brigit who was to enjoy everlasting lordship.

Conclusions ‘
In the saga account of the batdle of Allen of 722 quoted ar the beginning tlf‘t!ﬁs
paper. Brigit is identified as the patron saint of the whole of Leinster. I'he
purpose of this paper has been to challenge the scholarly assumption that such
unanimous support was, in fact. ever afforded Kildare. No one dynasty
dominated the kingship of Leinster in the early middle ages and this had an
impact on the various churches which were patronised by the ruling families.
Allied 1o the internal politics of the south-east, there were also the amb‘itions ot
Armagh which sought to persuade local dynasties to support the cult of Patrick.

In the seventh century. Cogitosus made extravagant claims stating that the

archbishop of Kildare was pre-eminent over other Irish bishops. He was able to
do so because his church was currently being supported by the local dynasty
who ruled Mag Liffi. the descendants of Dunlang or the Ui Dunlinge.
Churches outside Mag Liffi, to the west in Ossory and to the east, at
Dunmurraghill also appear to have been supported by their local kings for they
held relics of the martyrs of the tvpe given by powerful churchmen to kings in
the seventh century. There is no conclusive evidence to prove it bur both thcsc‘
kingdoms may have provided rivals to challenge the Ui Dunlinge as kings ul_
Leinster. It is cermin, however. that their churches were not supporters of
Brigi's cult but rather were aftiliated o Patrick. The m:'tiw: search for political
patrons by Armagh in this period is illustrated by the fact that, as soon as {\cd
of Sletty transferred the allegiance of his Ui Bairrche churches in Mag Liffi ro
the northern saint. Parician propagandists began to claim rthat these had been
patronised by the founders of the Ui Dunlinge dynasty. in direct opposition to
Kildare.

Sources for carly Leinster history increase substantially in the later cighth
and ninth century. By that period. the Ui Dunlinge control of Mag Lithi has
broken into three separate and warring kingdoms. Of these three, one [".I‘it\'itll.'-'i
dear evidence for parronage of Brigit's serdlement in Kildare, pmwd{ng' a
number of the leaders of Brigit's church, building gold and silver shrines for its
use and burving its leaders within the church precinces. These kings appear to
have lived in the immediate vicinity of the church for they are associated either

with Kildare irself or with Knockaulin.



me AR ARARNZSASIRSEAS

In contrast. their strongest rivals tor conrrol of the kingdom of Leinster
appear to have had no interest in patronising Kildare, This family ruled the area
known as western Mag Lith. centred in the south of the modern country of
Kildare and the neighbouting arca of castern Laois. Their favoured churches are
nor explicitly identitied 10 our sources bur may have incladed Killeshin. a few
miles to the east of Sleary and Moone. The two later churches are implicitly
identified as being under the ninth-century overlordship of western Mag Liffi
while Killeshin was patronised by their kings in the tenth century, Indeed. it is
possible thar the affiliation of Moone to the cult of Colm Cille mav cven be
due to the influence of the roval queen whose Clann Cholmiin father is known
to have been a strong supporter of the Columbans in his own kingdom.,

A third branch of the Ui Dunlinge was a kingdom of castern Mag Liffi,
associated with the fort of Naas although ic appears thar they may only have
established their contral over this arca as late as the early ninth century.
Propagandists tor Armagh state that these new rulers favoured Pacrick although
no corroboratory evidence supporting this claim exists. It is clear. however, that
their kingdom included the church of Killashee swhich had been affiliared ro
Patricks cult in the seventh century and it may be thar the propagandists were
writing with the aim of encouraging possible pacronage racher than that such
patronage had already been offered 1 them. The relarive weakness of the
propagandists” position. however, is illusrrared by the fact that the longest
description of Pacrick’s current suppaorters in Bethy Pluimnaic is attached to the
idependent Fothaire group known as the Ui Erciin. This group. while
identified as judges. also appear 1o have acted as stewards collecting agrarian
renders for Armagh although their relative independence is shown by the fact
that they were also prepared o patronise Kildare, supplyving the lateer church
with a mid ninth-ventury abbess.

Wharever the reality behind the support of the Naas dvnaser for Pacrick’s
cult, the fact that they did nor control the Kingdom of Leinster in the 830s
meant that the leaders of Armagh were primarily interested in avracting the
patronage ot those thar did. The Kings who enjoved the titde of ‘king of the
Laigin® {or Leinstermen) in this period were those who sere mose closcly ried
1o “rigil'ﬁ seetlement, T was they who jrros ided huspimlil_\' tor an ,\rungh
leader who. together with Patrick’s congregation. visited the site in 836, He
may simply have been secking adherence o Parnick’s clims o over-lordship of
the Trish church. a position which. judging by reses produced by Brigic's
stpporters. Kildare mav well have heen prepared 1o endorse. Tt seems likely.
however. that he was abso secking political support againse his enemies in
Armagh, Since those enemies were pare of a neswork of allies which included
the dynasey of western Mag Lilh. the Kildare rulers were probably happy 1o
oblige. At the same time. however, in the poems written by the resident bishop
of Kildare., they made iv cear thar Panck might dominate 7 fosbut thac in their
eves, Brigie was the sole patron of the south.

Tes often sid than carly Treland was a violent and blood-thirsy place where
unending wartire produced a consant kaleidoscope of short-li e Kings, Larly

Irish churchmen, in contrast, are credited with more peaceful p'ursuu's.' ptt:‘_ﬁt;u:lg
scholarship and religious values and building up the cconomic _puw.:.|r 17 the |:
sertlements. Roth images are stercotypes and :.lu:_\' leave ou of un‘\?u;rm;l@ ‘.l
major force which operated throughout Irish history. the importance of politca

£ : i ks : |y ; I y
alliances and parronage. Kings needed allies. both amongst other kings but alsc

¥ “raxes as well
amongst (he ecclesiastics who could supply them with troops and mxcl-s 1s |
" - -y Ll v ‘ .
as prayers. Similarly. the career of many churchmen could depend on the
Lk . . b

T T ’ ir ability 1o earner the donations which
support of their royal patrons and their ability 1o ga

i i f g ilve agniticently
allowed craftsmen 1o create beautitul shrines of gold and silver or magnificentl)

Our understanding of early Irish history can only be

carved high crosses. rely as

enhanced by examining the characters depicted in our sources. .mlul.mci !
individuals but also as members of Kin-groups. |'mm.:d in the lrish am.s‘t‘ﬂll‘;'
whose enmities and alliances provide an ’csfcmm] backdrop l‘lll‘ 1};?:‘ %
Unanimity has never been a characteristic of Irish I.ui;mry and while _hlll‘_,i.l
settlement at Kildare may have been the most prestigious t.'lf the churches in
Mag Lithi. it was never withour parential rivals for that position.
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